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Nursing and Midwifery Council 

Fitness to Practise Committee 

 

Substantive Hearing 

21-22 June 2018 

Nursing and Midwifery Council, 61 Aldwych, London WC2B 4AE 
 

Name of registrant: Miss Victoria McCool 
 
NMC PIN:  97I7184E 
 
Part(s) of the register: Registered Nurse – sub part 1 
 Adult Nursing (22 September 2000) 
 
Area of Registered Address: England 
  
Type of Case: Misconduct 
 
Panel Members: Trevor Spires (Chair, Lay member) 

Anna Guildford (Registrant member) 
Susan Thomas (Lay member) 

 
Legal Assessor: William Hoskins  
 
Panel Secretary: Anjeli Shah 
 
Miss McCool: Not present and not represented in absence 
 
Nursing and Midwifery Council: Represented by Ruth Alabaster, Case 

Presenter 
 
Facts proved: 1, 2  
 
Facts not proved: N/A  
 
Fitness to practise: Impaired 
 
Sanction: Striking-off order  
 
Interim Order: Interim Suspension Order for 18 months 
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Details of charge (as read): 

 

That you, a registered nurse; 

 

1) Between 25 July 2017 and 18 April 2018 failed to co-operate with an NMC 

investigation in that you failed to consent to medical examination and/or testing; 

(the panel found this charge proved) 

 

AND in light of the above, your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your 

misconduct. (this is a matter for the panel to determine at a later stage) 

 

Further charge 

 

That you, a registered nurse; 

 

2) On 19 May 2017 at the Crown Court sitting in Exeter were convicted of unlawful 

wounding/inflicting grievous bodily harm contrary to section 20 Offences against the 

Person Act 1861; (the panel found this charge proved) 

 

AND in light of the above, your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your 

conviction. (this is a matter for the panel to determine at a later stage) 
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Decision on Service of Notice of Hearing 

 

The panel was informed at the start of this hearing that Miss McCool was not in 

attendance and that written notice of this hearing had been sent to Miss McCool’s 

registered address by recorded delivery and by first class post on 18 May 2018. Notice 

of this hearing was delivered to Miss McCool’s registered address on 19 May 2018.  

 

The panel took into account that the notice letter provided details of the allegation, the 

time, dates and venue of the hearing and, amongst other things, information about Miss 

McCool’s right to attend, be represented and call evidence, as well as the panel’s power 

to proceed in her absence.  

 

Ms Alabaster submitted that the Nursing and Midwifery Council (“NMC”) had complied 

with the requirements of Rules 11 and 34 of the Nursing and Midwifery Council (Fitness 

to Practise) Rules 2004, as amended (“the Rules”).  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

In the light of all of the information available, the panel was satisfied that Miss McCool 

has been served with notice of this hearing in accordance with the requirements of 

Rules 11 and 34.   
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Decision on proceeding in the absence of the Registrant 

 

The panel next considered whether it should proceed in the absence of Miss McCool.  

 

The panel had regard to Rule 21 (2) of the Rules which states: 

 

(2) Where the registrant fails to attend and is not represented at the hearing, the 

Committee 

(a) shall require the presenter to adduce evidence that all reasonable 

efforts have been made, in accordance with these Rules, to serve the 

notice of hearing on the registrant; 

(b) may, where the Committee is satisfied that the notice of hearing has 

been duly served, direct that the allegation should be heard and 

determined notwithstanding the absence of the registrant; or 

(c) may adjourn the hearing and issue directions. 

Ms Alabaster, on behalf of the NMC, invited the panel to proceed in the absence of Miss 

McCool. She referred the panel to a note of a telephone call to Miss McCool dated 20 

June 2018. An NMC case officer had attempted to make contact with Miss McCool in 

relation to today’s hearing, but with no success.  

Ms Alabaster informed the panel that Miss McCool had not responded to any 

documentation in relation to today’s hearing, including not returning the response to 

notice of hearing. Ms Alabaster also informed the panel that whilst Miss McCool had 

previously submitted responses to the NMC, and therefore had demonstrated an ability 

to respond to attempts to contact her, she had stopped engaging with the proceedings 

in January 2018. She informed the panel that this case centred around her failure to 

cooperate with the NMC’s investigation, and therefore her non-engagement appeared to 

be a consistent pattern of behaviour. 
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Ms Alabaster submitted that the panel had found that notice of today’s hearing had 

been served in accordance with the Rules, and she informed the panel that the notice 

was signed for at Miss McCool’s registered address on 19 May 2018. Miss McCool had 

not attended but she had been given ample opportunity by the NMC to make contact in 

relation to attendance, and to request an adjournment if she wished to. Miss McCool 

had not requested an adjournment. Ms Alabaster submitted that there was no evidence 

to suggest that if this hearing was adjourned, Miss McCool would attend a hearing in the 

future. 

Ms Alabaster invited the panel to consider the importance of registered nurses attending 

hearings in order for panels to determine matters relating to their fitness to practise, as 

well as the public interest in the expeditious disposal of these proceedings. Whilst a 

panel must only proceed with the utmost care and caution, and it must exercise 

fairness, Ms Alabaster submitted that it was also relevant to take into account the fact 

that Miss McCool had displayed a pattern of non-engagement, and she had not 

requested an adjournment.  

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel noted that there had been a signature at Miss McCool’s registered address 

for the notice of today’s hearing, and therefore Miss McCool ought to have been aware 

of the hearing. She had not made any contact with the NMC in relation to today’s 

hearing. This was consistent with her recent pattern of non-engagement with these 

proceedings, given that the last time she had contact with the NMC was in January 

2018.  

 

The panel noted that the NMC had made attempts to contact Miss McCool by telephone 

and email, to which there had been no response. Miss McCool had not requested an 

adjournment of today’s hearing. The panel had no reason to believe that an 

adjournment would result in Miss McCool’s attendance at a hearing on a future date. 

The panel had regard to the public interest in the expeditious disposal of these 
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proceedings. It considered that in the circumstances, it would be fair to proceed in the 

absence of Miss McCool. 

 

There is some disadvantage to Miss McCool in proceeding in her absence. Although the 

evidence upon which the NMC relies has been sent to Miss McCool at her registered 

address, she has made no response to the allegations. Miss McCool will not be able to 

challenge the evidence relied upon by the NMC and will not be able to give evidence on 

her own behalf. However, in the panel’s judgment, this can be mitigated. The panel can 

make allowance for the fact that the NMC’s evidence will not be tested by cross 

examination and, of its own volition, can explore any inconsistencies in the evidence 

which it identifies.   

 

In these circumstances, the panel has decided that it is fair, appropriate and 

proportionate to proceed in the absence of Miss McCool. The panel will draw no 

adverse inference from Miss McCool’s absence in its findings of fact. 
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Decision and reasons on application under Rule 19 

 
At the outset of the hearing, Ms Alabaster, on behalf of the NMC, made an application 

for either the entirety of this case, or parts of the hearing, to be held in private. This 

application was made pursuant to Rule 19 of the Rules. This was on the basis that Miss 

McCool’s health was central to the facts of this case. She submitted that the majority of 

the information should be heard in private, and that it may therefore be more practical 

for the entire hearing to be heard in private. However, Ms Alabaster invited the panel to 

consider and take the most appropriate course of action.  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor. While Rule 19 (1) provides, as a 

starting point, that hearings shall be conducted in public, Rule 19 (3) states that the 

panel may hold hearings partly or wholly in private if it is satisfied that this is justified by 

the interests of any party or by the public interest.  

 

Rule 19 states 

 

19.(1) Subject to paragraphs (2) and (3) below, hearings shall be conducted in 

public. 

(2)   Subject to paragraph (2A), a hearing before the Fitness to Practise 

Committee which relates solely to an allegation concerning the registrant’s 

physical or mental health must be conducted in private. 

(2A) All or part of the hearing referred to in paragraph (2) may be held in public 

where the Fitness to Practise Committee—  

(a)   having given the parties, and any third party whom the Committee 

considers it appropriate to hear, an opportunity to make representations; 

and  
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(b)  having obtained the advice of the legal assessor, is satisfied that the 

public interest or the interests of any third party outweigh the need to 

protect the privacy or confidentiality of the registrant. 

(3) Hearings other than those referred to in paragraph (2) above may be held, 

wholly or partly, in private if the Committee is satisfied  

(a) having given the parties, and any third party from whom the Committee 

considers it appropriate to hear, an opportunity to make representations; 

and 

(b) having obtained the advice of the legal assessor, that this is justified 

(and outweighs any prejudice) by the interests of any party or of any 

third party (including a complainant, witness or patient) or by the public 

interest. 

(4) In this rule, “in private” means conducted in the presence of every party and 

any person representing a party, but otherwise excluding the public. 

Having heard that the majority of this case concerned Miss McCool’s health, the panel 

considered that fairness to Miss McCool outweighed the public interest in this hearing 

being heard in private. Given that the majority of information in this case concerned 

Miss McCool’s health, the panel considered that it would not be practical to rule on 

whether or not to go into private session as and when such issues were raised. The 

panel therefore determined to hold the entire hearing in private, but would keep this 

under review if it felt significant information arose which could be heard in a public 

setting. 
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Introduction of new charge 

 

Having announced its decision on facts, the panel was presented with the following 

charge: 

 

That you, a registered nurse; 

 

3) On 19 May 2017 at the Crown Court sitting in Exeter were convicted of unlawful 

wounding/inflicting grievous bodily harm contrary to section 20 Offences against the 

Person Act 1861; 

 

AND in light of the above, your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your 

conviction. 

 

Rule 19 

 
Given that the new charge concerned a conviction, the panel determined that parts of 

the hearing could now be heard in public (in relation to the conviction), and the panel 

could rule on going into private session as and when other issues relating to Miss 

McCool’s health are raised.  

 
Decision on service of notice of hearing 

 

Before going on to make a finding on these facts, the panel determined whether service 

of the notice of hearing in relation to this charge had been served in accordance with 

the Rules.  

 

The panel was informed that written notice of this hearing had been sent to Miss 

McCool’s registered address by recorded delivery and by first class post on 18 May 

2018. Notice of this hearing was delivered to Miss McCool’s registered address on 19 

May 2018.  

 

The panel took into account that the notice letter provided details of the allegation, the 

time, dates and venue of the hearing and, amongst other things, information about Miss 
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McCool’s right to attend, be represented and call evidence, as well as the panel’s power 

to proceed in her absence.  

 

Ms Alabaster submitted that the Nursing and Midwifery Council (“NMC”) had complied 

with the requirements of Rules 11 and 34 of the Rules. 

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

In the light of all of the information available, the panel was satisfied that Miss McCool’s 

has been served with notice of this hearing in accordance with the requirements of 

Rules 11 and 34.   

 

Proceeding in absence 

 

The panel determined that the same considerations applied as were made at the outset 

of this hearing, and therefore determined to continue in the absence of Miss McCool in 

respect of the new charge which had been introduced. 
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Background 

 

Miss McCool was convicted of wounding/inflicting grievous bodily harm on 19 May 2017 

at Exeter Crown Court. She was sentenced to 15 months imprisonment suspended for 

18 months, with a curfew for 3 months.  

 

Decision on the findings on facts and reasons (conviction) 

 

That you, a registered nurse; 

 

2) On 19 May 2017 at the Crown Court sitting in Exeter were convicted of unlawful 

wounding/inflicting grievous bodily harm contrary to section 20 Offences against 

the Person Act 1861; 
 

This charge concerns Miss McCool’s conviction. The panel was provided with a copy of 

the certificate of conviction dated 31 October 2017. The panel had regard to Rule 31 (2) 

and (3) of the Rules which states: 

 

(2)   Where a registrant has been convicted of a criminal offence 

(a) a copy of the certificate of conviction, certified by a competent officer of 

a Court in the United Kingdom (or, in Scotland, an extract conviction) 

shall be conclusive proof of the conviction; and 

(b) the findings of fact upon which the conviction is based shall be 

admissible as proof of those facts. 

(3) The only evidence which may be adduced by the registrant in rebuttal of a 

conviction certified or extracted in accordance with paragraph (2)(a) is 

evidence for the purpose of proving that she is not the person referred to in 

the certificate or extract. 

On the basis of the certificate of conviction, the panel found this charge proved. 
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Submission on impairment:  

 

Having announced its finding on the facts in charges 1 and 2, the panel then moved on 

to consider, whether Miss McCool’s fitness to practise is currently impaired by reason of 

her misconduct, in relation to charge 1, and/or by reason of her conviction, in relation to 

charge 2. There is no statutory definition of fitness to practise. However, the NMC has 

defined fitness to practise as a registrant’s suitability to remain on the register 

unrestricted.  

 

Ms Alabaster, on behalf of the NMC, addressed the panel on the need to have regard to 

protecting the public and the wider public interest. This included the need to declare and 

maintain proper standards and maintain public confidence in the profession and in the 

NMC as a regulatory body. Ms Alabaster referred the panel to the cases of Meadow v 

GMC [2006] EWCA Civ 1390 and Council for Healthcare Regulatory Excellence v (1) 

Nursing and Midwifery Council (2) Grant [2011] EWHC 927 (Admin). Ms Alabaster 

submitted that limbs a, b and c of Dame Janet Smith’s test as set out in the Fifth Report 

from Shipman were engaged by Miss McCool’s past actions.  

 

In assessing whether Miss McCool was liable to put patients at risk of harm, bring the 

profession into disrepute and breach fundamental tenets of the profession in the future, 

Ms Alabaster invited the panel to consider any evidence of insight, remorse and 

remediation. In relation to remediation, Ms Alabaster referred the panel to the test set 

out in the case of Cohen v GMC [2008] EWHC 581 (Admin). Ms Alabaster submitted 

that in circumstances where Miss McCool had not engaged with these proceedings, 

there was no evidence of insight, remorse and remediation, through which the panel 

could make an assessment of the likelihood of repetition of her behaviour in the future. 

Ms Alabaster invited the panel to consider whether the reputation of the profession 

would be undermined in this case if a finding of impairment were not made  
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The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor which included reference to the 

case of Council for Healthcare Regulatory Excellence v (1) Nursing and Midwifery 

Council (2) Grant [2011] EWHC 927 (Admin). 
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Decision on impairment 

 

The panel next went on to decide if as a result of this misconduct and conviction Miss 

McCool’s fitness to practise is currently impaired. 

 

Nurses occupy a position of privilege and trust in society and are expected at all times 

to be professional. Patients and their families must be able to trust nurses with their 

lives and the lives of their loved ones. They must make sure that their conduct at all 

times justifies both their patients’ and the public’s trust in the profession. In this regard 

the panel considered the judgement of Mrs Justice Cox in the case of Council for 

Healthcare Regulatory Excellence v (1) Nursing and Midwifery Council (2) Grant [2011] 

EWHC 927 (Admin) in reaching its decision. In paragraph 74 she said: 

 

“In determining whether a practitioner’s fitness to practise is impaired by 

reason of misconduct, the relevant panel should generally consider not 

only whether the practitioner continues to present a risk to members of the 

public in his or her current role, but also whether the need to uphold 

proper professional standards and public confidence in the profession 

would be undermined if a finding of impairment were not made in the 

particular circumstances.”  

 

Mrs Justice Cox went on to say in Paragraph 76: 

 

“I would also add the following observations in this case having heard 

submissions, principally from Ms McDonald, as to the helpful and 

comprehensive approach to determining this issue formulated by 

Dame Janet Smith in her Fifth Report from Shipman, referred to above. 

At paragraph 25.67 she identified the following as an appropriate test for 

panels considering impairment of a doctor’s fitness to practise, but in my 

view the test would be equally applicable to other practitioners governed 

by different regulatory schemes. 
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Do our findings of fact in respect of the doctor’s misconduct, 

deficient professional performance, adverse health, conviction, 

caution or determination show that his/her fitness to practise is 

impaired in the sense that s/he: 

 

a. has in the past acted and/or is liable in the future to act so as to 

put a patient or patients at unwarranted risk of harm; and/or 

 

b. has in the past brought and/or is liable in the future to bring the 

medical profession into disrepute; and/or 

 

c. has in the past breached and/or is liable in the future to breach 

one of the fundamental tenets of the medical profession; and/or 

 

d. … 

 

In assessing whether Miss McCool’s fitness to practise is currently impaired, the panel 

considered this separately in relation to charge 1 (misconduct) and charge 2 

(conviction). 

 

Charge 1 

 

The panel considered that limbs a, b and c of Dame Janet Smith’s test as set out in the 

Fifth Report from Shipman were engaged by Miss McCool’s past actions. The panel 

considered that by failing to cooperate with the NMC’s investigation and provide medical 

consent, Miss McCool prevented the NMC from exercising its regulatory function in 

ensuring that all nurses on the register are safe and fit to practise. The NMC had 

received information raising health concerns in relation to Miss McCool. However, as 

she failed to cooperate with reasonable requests for information, the NMC were unable 

to make an assessment of what, if any, health conditions she was suffering from and 
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the impact this could have had on her ability to provide safe and effective care to 

patients. In circumstances where Miss McCool prevented the NMC from making this 

assessment, the panel considered that she did put patients at risk of harm, as the NMC 

were unable to determine whether she was safe to practise as a nurse. The panel also 

considered that Miss McCool’s non-compliance with requests from the NMC 

undermined confidence in the regulatory body and its ability and effectiveness in 

undertaking its statutory functions. Such actions brought the profession into disrepute. 

The panel also considered that abiding by the rules of a regulator, including responding 

to reasonable requests for information and cooperating with investigations, formed a 

fundamental tenet of the profession, which Miss McCool breached by failing to provide 

medical consent.  

 

In assessing whether Miss McCool was liable to put patients at risk of harm, bring the 

profession into disrepute and breach fundamental tenets of the profession in the future, 

the panel assessed remediation, insight and remorse. In relation to remediation, the 

panel applied the test set out in the case of Cohen. The panel considered that the 

conduct in relation to this charge was capable of remediation, by actions such as Miss 

McCool contacting and engaging with the NMC, complying with requests for information 

and providing explanations for her previous failure to comply. However, there was no 

evidence of remediation on Miss McCool’s part, particularly as she had not engaged 

with these proceedings since January 2018. Furthermore, there was no evidence of 

insight and remorse. In such circumstances, the panel considered that the risk remained 

ongoing as Miss McCool has continued not to engage with these proceedings. The 

panel concluded that Miss McCool remained liable to put patients at risk of harm, bring 

the profession into disrepute and breach fundamental tenets of the profession in the 

future. 

 

The panel therefore determined that a finding of impairment was necessary on the 

grounds of public protection, in relation to Miss McCool’s misconduct. 
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The panel bore in mind that the overarching objectives of the NMC are to protect, 

promote and maintain the health safety and wellbeing of the public and patients, and to 

uphold and protect the wider public interest, which includes promoting and maintaining 

public confidence in the nursing profession and upholding the proper professional 

standards for members of the profession. The panel considered that members of the 

public would expect registered nurses to comply with reasonable requests for 

information from their regulator, particularly where health concerns are raised and are in 

need of further investigation. The panel therefore determined that a finding of 

impairment was necessary to maintain public confidence in the nursing profession and 

in the NMC as regulator, in relation to Miss McCool’s misconduct. 

 

Charge 2 

 

Whilst the facts surrounding the criminal conviction displayed an element of 

unpredictable behaviour, the panel had no evidence before it of any concerns in relation 

to Miss McCool’s clinical competence, and therefore whether her actions put patients at 

risk of harm, and whether she was liable to do so in the future. As such, in relation to 

the conviction, the panel did not consider it was able to determine whether a finding of 

impairment was necessary on the grounds of public protection.  

 

The panel considered that limbs b and c of Dame Janet Smith’s test as set out in the 

Fifth Report from Shipman were engaged by Miss McCool’s past actions. The panel 

considered that receiving a criminal conviction for a serious and violent offence brought 

the profession into disrepute. The panel considered that upholding the reputation of the 

profession and obeying the laws of the country are fundamental tenets of the 

profession. By receiving a conviction for a serious criminal offence, Miss McCool 

breached such fundamental tenets.   

 

In assessing whether Miss McCool was liable to bring the profession into disrepute and 

breach fundamental tenets of the profession in the future, the panel assessed 

remediation, insight and remorse. In relation to remediation, the panel applied the test 



 18 

set out in the case of Cohen. The panel considered that whilst the conduct in this case 

was difficult to remediate, it was in theory capable of remediation, by way of 

demonstrating reflection, an explanation by Miss McCool for her actions and an 

understanding of the impact of her behaviour on the reputation of the profession.  

However, in the absence of any engagement from Miss McCool since January 2018, 

the panel had no such evidence of remediation, nor any evidence of insight and 

remorse. The panel therefore determined that a risk of repetition remained and 

concluded that Miss McCool remained liable to bring the reputation of the profession 

into disrepute and to breach fundamental tenets of the profession in the future.  

 

The panel bore in mind the wider public interest. It considered that members of the 

public would find Miss McCool’s actions, in receiving a conviction for a violent criminal 

offence, unacceptable and incompatible with being able to practise unrestricted as a 

nurse. The panel therefore determined that a finding of impairment was necessary in 

order to maintain confidence in the profession and in the NMC as regulator and in order 

to declare proper standards of conduct and performance, in relation to Miss McCool’s 

conviction.   

 

Having regard to all of the above, the panel was satisfied that Miss McCool’s fitness to 

practise is currently impaired. 
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Determination on sanction:  

 

The panel has considered this case very carefully and has decided to make a striking-

off order. It directs the registrar to strike Miss McCool off the register. The effect of this 

order is that the NMC register will show that  Miss McCool has been struck-off the 

register. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel has had regard to all the evidence in this case. The 

panel heard submissions from Ms Alabaster, on behalf of the NMC. The panel accepted 

the advice of the legal assessor, which included reference to the case of CHRE v (1) 

GDC and (2) Fleischmann [2005] EWHC 87 (Admin). The panel bore in mind that any 

sanction imposed must be appropriate and proportionate and, although not intended to 

be punitive in its effect, may have such consequences. The panel had careful regard to 

the Sanctions Guidance (“SG”) published by the NMC. It recognised that the decision 

on sanction is a matter for the panel, exercising its own independent judgement.  

 

Ms Alabaster, on behalf of the NMC, referred the panel to the case of Fleischmann, and 

the principles set out in that case. She informed the panel that Miss McCool remained 

subject to a suspended criminal sentence, which was due to expire in January 2019. In 

these circumstances, she submitted that the only appropriate sanctions for the panel to 

impose would be a suspension or a striking off order, as a registered nurse should not 

be permitted to return to practice whilst they remain subject to a criminal sentence. 

 

Ms Alabaster outlined the NMC’s sanction bid for a striking off order. She referred the 

panel to the SG, and submitted that the following factors were applicable in this case: 

 
“ 

 A serious departure from the relevant professional standards as set out in key 

standards, guidance and advice. 

 … 
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 Any violent conduct, whether towards members of the public or patients, 

where the conduct is such that the public interest can only be satisfied by 

removal. 

 … 

 Persistent lack of insight into seriousness of actions or consequences. 

 Convictions or cautions involving any of the conduct or behaviour in the 

above examples.” 

 

Ms Alabaster submitted that the seriousness of the conviction and Miss McCool’s lack 

of meaningful engagement with these proceedings, and consequent disregard for the 

NMC in exercising its regulatory functions, was behaviour fundamentally incompatible 

with continuing to be a registered nurse.  

 

The panel first considered what it deemed to be the aggravating and mitigating factors 

in this case and determined the following: 

 

Aggravating factors 

 The serious nature of the criminal conviction; 

 Miss McCool’s continued non-engagement with the NMC’s proceedings. 

 

Mitigating factors 

 No previous regulatory findings have been made against Miss McCool, in a 

career of some 20 years as a registered nurse; 

 It would appear that there were periods of time where Miss McCool’s ability to 

comply with the NMC’s requests for information was limited; 

 The panel had before it information regarding difficult personal circumstances 

Miss McCool was facing at the time, including possible health conditions. 

 

The panel went on to consider what sanction, if any, it should impose in this case. 
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The panel first considered whether to take no action but concluded that this would be 

inappropriate in view of the seriousness of the case. The panel determined that taking 

no further action would not protect the public and it would not satisfy the wider public 

interest. 

 

The panel next considered whether a caution order would be appropriate in the 

circumstances. The panel took into account the SG, which states that a caution order 

may be appropriate where: 

 

“The case is at the lower end of the spectrum of impaired fitness to practise and 

the Fitness to Practise Committee wishes to mark that the behaviour was 

unacceptable and must not happen again.” 

 

The panel considered that Miss McCool’s behaviour was not at the lower end of the 

spectrum of seriousness and therefore a caution order would be inappropriate in view of 

the circumstances of this case. The panel determined that imposing a caution order 

would not protect the public and it would not satisfy the wider public interest. 

 

The panel next considered whether to impose a conditions of practice order. The panel 

had regard to the fact that this case did not raise any concerns with Miss McCool’s 

clinical practice. It considered that it was not possible to devise workable and 

practicable conditions which would address the concerns raised. Furthermore, given 

Miss McCool’s lack of engagement with the NMC’s proceedings, there was no evidence 

of a willingness on her part to comply with a conditions of practice order. The panel 

therefore determined that a conditions of practice order would not be sufficient to protect 

the public. The panel further determined that given the nature of Miss McCool’s’ serious 

criminal conviction, a conditions of practice order would not satisfy the public interest in 

this case. 

 

The panel noted the submissions of Ms Alabaster and had regard to the case of 

Fleischmann. It determined that whilst Miss McCool continued to serve a suspended 
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criminal sentence, anything short of a suspension order would not be appropriate or 

proportionate in this case. It was therefore necessary to take action to restrict Miss 

McCool from practising as a registered nurse. 

 

The panel therefore considered whether to impose a suspension order. The panel had 

regard to the SG which states that this sanction may be appropriate where some or all 

of the following factors are apparent: 

 

“ 

 a single instance of misconduct but where a lesser sanction is not 

sufficient 

 no evidence of harmful deep-seated personality or attitudinal problems 

 no evidence of repetition of behaviour since the incident 

 the Committee is satisfied that the nurse or midwife has insight and does 

not pose a significant risk of repeating behaviour” 

 

The panel considered that this case did not concern a single instance of misconduct, 

but that Miss McCool’s failure to comply with the NMC’s requests for information 

occurred repeatedly over a period of time. The panel considered that Miss McCool’s 

inability to prioritise the NMC’s requests for medical consent, in circumstances where 

concerns had been raised about her, and her continued non-engagement, was 

indicative of an attitudinal problem. Miss McCool’s non-engagement remains ongoing. 

The panel also noted that there was no evidence of Miss McCool demonstrating insight. 

 

In addition, there was a conviction for an offence of serious violence. 

 

In light of these circumstances, the panel did not consider that a suspension order was 

an appropriate and proportionate sanction in this case. It therefore went on to consider 

whether to impose a striking-off order. In asking itself whether this was the only sanction 

which was sufficient to uphold the wider public interest, the panel had regard to the SG 

which states that: 
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“This sanction is likely to be appropriate when the behaviour is fundamentally 

incompatible with being a registered professional, which may involve any of the 

following factors. 

 A serious departure from the relevant professional standards as set out in key 

standards, guidance and advice. 

 Doing harm to others or behaving in such a way that could foreseeably result 

in harm to others... 

 … 

 Any violent conduct, whether towards members of the public or patients, 

where the conduct is such that the public interest can only be satisfied by 

removal.” 

 … 

 Persistent lack of insight into seriousness of actions or consequences. 

 Convictions or cautions involving any of the conduct or behaviour in the 

above examples.” 

The panel considered that Miss McCool’s conviction and failure to cooperate with the 

NMC’s investigation did demonstrate a serious departure from the professional 

standards expected of a registered nurse. It considered that in failing to comply with the 

NMC’s requests for information, and thereby preventing the NMC from conducting an 

investigation into her health, Miss McCool could have put patients at risk of harm, if she 

continued to practise unrestricted whilst suffering with a health condition which impaired 

her ability to practise safely. Miss McCool received a criminal conviction for a violent 

offence, and there was no evidence of insight on her part. 

In balancing these factors and taking account of the evidence before it, the panel 

determined that the only appropriate and proportionate sanction in this case would be a 

striking-off order. The panel determined that Miss McCool’s behaviour, in committing a 

violent offence for which she received a sentence of 15 months imprisonment, 

suspended for 18 months, was fundamentally incompatible with being a registered 
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professional. It determined that to allow Miss McCool to continue practising would 

undermine public confidence in the profession and in the NMC as a regulatory body. 

Having regard to the matters it identified, in particular the effect of Miss McCool’s 

actions in bringing the profession into disrepute by adversely affecting the public’s view 

of how a registered nurse should conduct herself, the panel concluded that nothing 

short of permanent removal from the register would be sufficient in this case. 

 

The panel considered that this order was necessary to mark the importance of 

maintaining public confidence in the profession, and to send to the public and the 

profession a clear message about the standard of behaviour required of a registered 

nurse. 
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Determination on Interim Order 

 

Under Article 31 of the Nursing and Midwifery Order 2001 (“the Order”), the panel 

considered whether an interim order should be imposed in this case. A panel may only 

make an interim order if it is satisfied that it is necessary for the protection of the public, 

and/or is otherwise in the public interest, and/or is in the registrant’s own interests.  

 

The panel has considered the submissions made by Ms Alabaster, on behalf of the 

NMC, that an interim suspension order for a period of 18 months should be made on the 

grounds that it is necessary for the protection of the public and is otherwise in the public 

interest.  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel was satisfied that an interim suspension order is necessary for the protection 

of the public and is otherwise in the public interest. The panel had regard to the 

seriousness of the facts found proved and the reasons set out in its decision for the 

substantive order in reaching the decision to impose an interim order. To do otherwise 

would be incompatible with its earlier findings. 

 

The period of this order is for 18 months to allow for the possibility of an appeal to be 

made and determined. 

 

If no appeal is made, then the interim order will be replaced by the striking-off order 28 

days after Miss McCool is sent the decision of this hearing in writing. 

 

That concludes this determination. 

 


